
Dear vim and Heward, 	 4/23/77 
I have not said all I can about the attached 'crud= letter or in response to it. 

For example, how could Peurifoy set the AG knew without some record. How could an FBI 
agent have been informed without still ansther record? Heithey have been provided. 

I don't know what records of this I still have. I do know who I worked with after 
I worked out a defense for us, as I bad to after whip,ing most of the others into 
human erection, sommon respect for the backbone we wore all born with.It ie Milton 
Freedman of the firm now Arnold &auks Porter.(Abe Fortes was not only a named partner, 
De was important in all of this. Same years ago I wrote Tilton about at least the decoration 
General Wild Bill Govan gave me. I gaee 1ilton my only copy before xeroxing. 

But those records should include the results of an investigation I then conducted. 
Temember some. What I remember makes Peurifoy and the Department, which is responsible 

for him, but more repugnant and lese human. 

General Mershall earned what Joe McCarthy did to him. e allowed himself to be 
bled/Let/0d by the Bouse,Appropriatione ComUttee. It was chaired by a de facto nazi named 
John aber of t)ew Yorke It was dominated by an Ameriform nazi named ilarold Barger, of 
the staff. My best souro then was one much in my debt bedides being a personal friend, 
the late Paul Richman. Paul had been a rabbi. Be was then head of the Washington office 
of the B'nai Broth's AdtieDefamation League. Paul, a conservative, used to cal, me a  
one-man ADL. ne was this good a friends when I wanted a Jewidh religious marriage to 
satisfy my grandmother and my mother, in addition to the yeareGold actual marriage to 141 
and when this was not in ac_ord with Judea', practice and belief Paul found a ribbi for me. 

Peurifoy'c letter says 11. The stories of the time said 10. Of these 10 all were 
Jews except one or two married to Jews. Thus the separate ADL interest. So there will 
be ADL fiesl, if not in Washington, especially after the Henafi trashing, then in New York. 

I go into thus now partly because of out yesterday's discussion (Jim's and mine, 
Howard, about my estate) and eartly because 1 think this Peurifoy letter makes other 
redress possible, 

It not only °speeds aey official need- it specifies the excesses. it is, in fact, 
an extra-legal effort to precEiure the AG into filing non-existing criminal charges agninst 
us. "et the Department now claim ieurifoy was insane. They have been silent on his 
tehaps to be alleged insanity for three decades. 'onger than Howard has been alive. 

What they have not y et gotten to is the UnLmerican comAttee. It was involved, if 
in an exceptional way - through an investigator who was a wonan, whether or not she was 
an investigator, I bad known in high school and college. The Unemericans sent her 
around to the radio station for which I worked then, the Waehington goods music station. 
So I left and became a farmer. Until the governmew, could not keabe me alone there. 
Her name, maiden as of then, years later, was Eleanor iiiatson. shapely in body if not in 
mind. I recall when we were in dress reharsal for the sendor class play and I called on 
stage to her that her petticoat was Shoeing she respoa.ed fresh! it is a elip.That showed. 

Small world, like Guatemala is part of a small world. 

Anyway, 1  think this Peurifoy letter alone is actionable. It is, from its own contents, 
without need. It is an effort to go beyond the unConstotutional law of the day to continue 
a persecution that never had any rational basis, a persecution thateaucceedod. On the one 
hand it is the official act of the Stang DepertmelA, through a duly ac„:redited 
yet on the other hand it is so utterly and completely baseless the Department after all 
these years and efforts has come up with no relevant records. iione can esist. The plain 
and aimae fact is that I was what you could call a British agent, not a Russian agent. 
And justice knew it because it asked me to work with the British. 

I know of no obligation imposed on the Depart meet of State or any of its authorized 
agents, whie:. Peurifoy sure as hell was, to persecute me. 



In the event I cannot make the decision and it io up to tho t:oo of you to do it and in tho event it is possible for you to do it, it io my desiro that you pursue this in whatever way you consider proper and to whatever you decide is the right end. This had reduced the estate I leave to you to aamdoiater and it has been an intrusion into my life and my ability to do the work 1  have undertaken. 
So there wil_ be others who know this is my desire I aia sending copies of yes Payne, Dave Wrono and Hollywood Paul, asking them to :eep it with the postmarked envelope if the cancellation is visibly dated. 
So Howard will know, yeaterday t/im -sad I discussed the formAlisation of the eatatet and my intentions, which have always been to create it in my lifetime, as prior writings show. Tjis dates to before my il, nesoee. when I did enter into a v.rbal agreement with the Wisconsin Historical Association, subject to the continuing reservation only, that I would have to accept any other offer that inaudod moaningful asolstance during my lifetime. Jim has not been able to find time to get the proper papers prep erred t for my signature. 

However, last "ovember, as indication of my intent, I did make a token deposit at Stevens Point. I tali then saw to it that there Were nowepaper stories reoerting this intent. I am confident it also is in the tapes of what I then said. The Stevens Point paper does have the story, as my files also do. 

Best, 



Mr. John S. Pruden, Director 	 Rt. 12, Frederica, Md. 21701 
Foreign affiare Doramont and Roforenoe Center 	 4/23/77 
Dopartoont of &tate 
WaahiaZton, D.C. 20520 

Doer iqr. Prudon, 

By another of the coincidenoos that are ere hop. onstanco mid in no sense the 
result of prior consolations your unsignod lottor atoopodoteek the 21st came today 
with two others on '40 same subject after, naturally, plenty of time for the consultation 
that there was not. No need to deny it. It just aappeue regularly. 

If the egtion do not hide seems foreign to you then you have not walkeo all those 
years is the Indian's mot mina or you have a diffox ent oc000pt of the Linitd states. 
Especially basic, traditional belie. 

/Secause I will not aokmooledge agreomeot with his traditional aothoritarianism to 
bim I do not respond directly to Victor "the did" DibSos whose latter atw-dated 
Aardh 18 or more than a moath be/Oro yours you enclosed. he never sent me a copy of that 
letter wad for 1114Tt mortal what ho did in not sending it is illegalaut then be is 
not a mortal, he is an official and an official dick at that, each making him imoune. 

xis oo not to say that I am unwilling to confess a personal debt to him. I'll 
explain it so you can convey ny app=reciation should you have the inclination. 

'e begins "On November 23, 1975 you requested acoono to your rocorda lath (sic) 
the Federal. Boroau of investigation..." 

At that time I was not long out ssf the hospital. Only three days earlier I had 
roturned from a debate with David Bolin, of whom I preoume you hoot heard, in such 
condition that when the airlino locked at me it ainglo-loaded me an,  f sat a ntma next 
to 44 on the flight. The date just hap; reds to coincide with 	Delia's abrupt change 
of position and his publio demand for on inveatioation of the JP assassination. Not that 
be hod not boon part of one, which is another story, or a roinveatigation„ quits a story. 

Because I was not in the boetkalf shape whon I mad,  tliia recueat 	 I mitlaid 

s carbon of it. The FM never acknowledged this request. Nor did i in ,subsequent coro 
respondonce undoo a repeated request acknouledgo the fioat one, the dick's one. 

Under either and with the FBI's moximum claim to a backlog its proossaioo of this 
request, of ohich as yet I have no official acknowledgemcnt frog it, is extraordinarily 
tardy. Even for tho Fal. Zaaapt with oc. 

I an not going to contest the dick's diktat that his ref usal to send me a .Jopartmont 
docum_at is in accord with rogulation, Total ozporionce to nto is to the contrary. In each 
ano ovary case of FBI referral the 	his wed the agancy of origin to provide ma with 
copies that in no single case the FBI has provided. Surprisinglo enough in eakth 4nd every 
such 0430 the agency of origin: bad originally denied the existanoo of any such document 
if not any at all. 

fow if you would cm to inform me in your officiol rapacity that the agency of origin 
is not supposed to provPlecords I'll look forward to any citation of law, regulation or 
accepted pmcttao you can provide, you haviag prividod the letter that in mor' than a 
math your law-andoorder dick did not. Law a 10 days except for music dicks. 

how if 1 were a 214:3 suspicious pooson I'd suspect you an6 your dick are trying to 
whipsaw mo. Instead ' note an inconaistengy. 

1a -moots ma five weeks ago, although I did not learn it until today, that you "will" 
notify me about what you hav-  not notified me. 
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Even this is not onough. Be concluded with the offer, "Our files on these indivi-
duals are, of course, avallablL for your uno (sio) should you wish to have them." 

a you should know under the eince-invelideted YcCerran Eider all yuu needed to fire 
me was that i retained any blood after this Peurifoy bleeding. I'm not at all cure that 
My death would not have been ample grounds for firing me. 

Thorn arc four sentences in t. .s iiitlerian lettereincluding the formalities. retch one 
solicits some at by the Ateorney enteral whoa there was only in a sick mind any pore-
sihility of considerine any act, fining criminal action. The third sentence actual/4 
tries to pres:ure him, a la Otepka, to "whatever action you nay consider neceeeary." 

Now there is no-thine in the records you have provided ne, not: ine a nauiacal -eurifoy 
even, could coneider wnrrentieg even the suspicion of any nactiofld the Attorney General 
of the United StatearceoeU "consider necessary." 

Can there possibly have been any such recores on no and any official of the Deoart-
went permitted nectroyine them? 

If there are and were ue such records or me bow can the L'epartmeeL pore ist enateis 
infamy. Is the poet-XoCarthy tepartment of state less that the pint-Stalin Soviet nion? 

Even if I was the victim of the M4rthyite Pe-1-40̀;art* DoPertment which raised the 
sick ienrifoYs to bight station feoc the most menial cif employment and then dieeetchci 
him to Gaeta:reale. fteedi tellmaja what eneued in Guatemala? besides his killing himself? 

Three deordee have passed. In all this time has the l'epartment put no stelae persida 
in any position of authority who has a sense of shone, pereonal, profoseional or on be-
helf of the Department? clearly when yoa send me what you have you leek it. 

You, pereonally, are so bitterly vindictive that you :eve not xespoeded to 71 
reiterated Request of yo ee stealing for the regulatione that applied at the time the 
Department even moved me out of the Day that was due me. I hed to cash in mo retiremett 
to Survive. (I am tw 	end in lean that perfect health.) 

Now don't tell me that you destroyed not early hatevur 	icuriioy had in mind 
but all liepartment regulations of that era.' am anpealing this de facto &Areal if I have 
not already. 

I have asked for and have not been provides with copio of the Beparteentis 
records on tla= nuvr attention to the leaks that p rovided all the saieosedly secret names. 
Blood was not enough to the Peerifoyian Slietlocke. Now don't try and tellse tint with this 
that was entitely without preedent, this that involved the blackmailing of the then 
Secretary byt;ongeeeelonal Nazis there also remains no einnle reeerl. .And is any Secretary 
blackeeiled that each? Thidis a douial i aieeal if I have not. 

Insteadefof reetondine to thin eerfecey proeer reoueze; you ree90 to th_ oUscenitY 
of pretending otherwise, of obliterating all the nee= but wine for all the world as though 
they hat. not been leaked to the ''ire s-a aealele And been an international sensation, p:Iroone 
nally ruinous to those it was the Department's intention to ruin. 

The one vertigo of decency is your refeeal to lien your nano. 

With this new iesight into John leurifoy I remind you of my peroonal conversations 
with hie to ehieh, fortanetely, i have referred earlier. I believe this kind of political 
paranoid made records of them. I went thane records or ate: records of their deetructioa. 

with I also want all records of all searches in compliance (a e) axe ey requests oeuneeved. 
I an not dropping this matter here or now. 

Sieoerely. 

Harold Weisberg 



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Washington, D.C. 20520 

APR 2 1 

Harold Weisberg 
Route 12 
Frederick, MD 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

This is in reference to my letter of March 25, 1977 regarding 
a referral received by the Department from the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation. The review of that document has been com-
pleted. I have enclosed a letter dated March 18, 1977 and 
signed by the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Security which 
explains his review. As noted in Mr. Dikeos' letter, two 
documents have been returned to the FBI for release to you 
and one document (#1) is enclosed. 

The Department's procedures provide for an administrative 
review of denials of access to records requested under the 
Privacy Act of 1974. I have enclosed a copy of the Depart-
ment's procedures for submitting an appeals request to the 
Privacy Policy and Appeals Board. 

Under subsection (d)(2) of the Privacy Act of 1974, [Public 
Law 93-579], "Each agency that maintains a system of re-
cords shall...permit the individual to request amendment 
of a record pertaining to him." If, after examination of 
the record, you determine that the information about you 
is not accurate, timely, relevant, or complete, you may 
request amendment of the record. Enclosed is a copy of 
the Department's procedures for requesting amendment to 
the information about you. 

Sincerely, 

John S. Pruden 
Director 
Foreign Affairs Document 

and Reference Center 

Enclosures: 
As stated 



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Washington, O.C. 20520 

 

to ij 

  

AMENDMENT PROCEDURES 

Requests for amending records must be in writing and 
mailed or delivered to the Director, Foreign Affairs 
Document and Reference Center, Department of State, 
Room 1239, 2201 C Street NW, Washington, DC 20520, 
who will coordinate the review of the request to 
amend a record with the appropriate office(s). The 
Department will require verification of personal 
identity before it will initiate action to amend a 
record to ensure that the requester is not deliber-
ately or inadvertently seeking to change records about 
other persons. Such requests should contain, as a 
minimum, identifying information needed to locate the 
record, a brief description of the item or items of 
information to be amended, and the nature of the 
requested amendment. The burden shall be upon the 
individual to support his request for amendment. The 
requester should submit as much documentation, arguments 
or other data as seems warranted to support his request. 



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Washington, D.C. 20520 

APPEALS PROCEDURES 

Requests for a review of denials of access must 
be in writing and mailed to the Chairman, Privacy 
Policy and Appeals Board, Department of State, 
2201 C Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20520. The 
appeal should be made within 60 days of the date 
in which the requester was informed of the 
Department's refusal to grant access to a record 
in whole or in part. Such requests should include, 
as a minimum, information needed to identify the 
record, and any documentation, information and 
statements to support the request for access and 
to refute the use of the exemption(s) cited in the 
Department's justification concerning the denial 
of access. The final determination by the Privacy 
Policy and Appeals Board should be made within 30 
working days. 



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Washinaton, D C. 20520 

18 MAR 1/7 

Mr. Harold Weisberg 
Route 12 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

On November 23, 1975, you requested access to your records 
with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). In acting 
on your request, the FBI located three (3) documents 
originated in full or in part by the Office of Security, 
Department of State. These three (3) documents which we 
have numbered 1 through 3 for convenience of identifica-
tion, were referred to me for necessary action. 

Documents #2 and 3 will be returned to the FBI at their 
direction. This office has determined that Documents #2 
and 3 as received from the FBI may be released in full. 
The FBI should contact you with regard to Documents #2 
and 3. It has also been determined that Document #1 may 
be released in part. The names of other individuals cited 
in Document #1 have been excised in order to protect their 
privacy. 

You will be notified by the Director, Foreign Affairs 
Document and Reference Center, when the document will be 
available for your review. 

The regulations of the Department do not provide for an 
administrative review of this decision. I, therefore, 
wish to advise you that you may, if you wish, seek 
judicial review of this determination. Please advise me 
if this office can be of further assistance. 

Sincerely, 

tl 	 KL40  
Victor H. Dikeos 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
for Security 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

DEPARTI= Oi 

WASHINGTON 

In Reply refer to 
	 July 11, 15%7 

COV 

1 

Wy dear lam. Attorney General: 

As you undoLbtedly are aware, the Department 
reoently terminated the services of eleven employees 
under the provisions of the MoCarran Rider. At the 
time of their termination the names of these individu-
als were given to a representative of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation. 

For your information and for whatever 'Notion you 
may oonsidor necessary, the names of thee. individuals 
are listed balms 

Weisberg, Harold 

Our files on these individuals are, of oourse, 
available for your use Should you -Nish to have then. 

Sincerely yours, 

For the Secretary of Statoa 

(signed) John E. Pleurifoy 
John E. peurifoy 

Assistant Secretary 
The Honorable 

To C. Clark, 
ittornsy General 
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